

No. 09-1204

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAY 5 - 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF MILWAUKEE POST NO. 2874 VETERANS OF
FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE
CITY OF MILWAUKEE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SOMIN
Associate Professor
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8069

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
DANA BERLINER*
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
SCOTT BULLOCK
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
DBerliner@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THERE IS A MAJOR SPLIT OF AUTHORITY BETWEEN THE HIGHEST COURTS OF NUMEROUS STATES, AND SEVERAL FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEAL	4
II. THE RESOLUTION OF THIS ISSUE IS IMPORTANT TO NUMEROUS NON-PROFIT, SMALL BUSINESS, AND LOW-INCOME LEASEHOLDERS AROUND THE COUNTRY.....	9
III. THE UNDIVIDED-FEE RULE CONFLICTS WITH BASIC PRINCIPLES OF JUST COMPENSATION EMBEDDED IN THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	14
A. The Undivided-Fee Rule Violates The Rule That Owners Of Condemned Property Are Entitled To Fair Market Value Compensation.....	15
B. The Undivided-Fee Rule Forces Individual Property Owners To Bear Public Burdens That Should Be Borne By The Public As A Whole.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO GRANT A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ON THE PETITIONER'S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE CLAIM.....	19
A. The Due Process Clause Gives Property Owners The Right To Present Evidence Of The Value Of Their Property In Eminent Domain Proceedings..	19
B. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Creates A Split With The Fifth Circuit	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska State Housing Auth. v. DuPont</i> , 439 P.2d 427 (Alaska 1968).....	6
<i>Arkansas State Highway Commn. v. Fox</i> , 322 S.W.2d 81 (Ark. 1959)	5
<i>Arlen of Nanuet, Inc. v. State</i> , 258 N.E.2d 890 (N.Y. 1970).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	4, 15, 17, 18
<i>A.W. Duckett & Co. v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 149 (1924).....	16
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	17
<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919).....	20
<i>City of Baltimore v. Latrobe</i> , 61 A. 203 (Md. 1905).....	5
<i>City of Chicago v. Anthony</i> , 554 N.E.2d 1381 (Ill. 1990).....	5
<i>City of Des Moines v. Housby-Mack, Inc.</i> , 687 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2004).....	5
<i>City of Greenwood v. Psomas</i> , 155 S.E.2d 310 (S.C. 1967).....	5
<i>City of Milwaukee Post No. 2874 Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 746 N.W.2d 536 (Wis. Ct. App. 2008)	9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Milwaukee Post No. 2874 Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 749 (Wis. 2009).....	5, 7, 9, 15
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Market Place, Ltd.</i> , 517 P.2d 7 (Haw. 1973).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Sherrod</i> , 367 S.W.2d 844 (Ky. 1963).....	5
<i>Cornell-Andrews Smelting Co. v. Boston & Providence R.R. Corp.</i> , 95 N.E. 887 (Mass. 1911).....	5
<i>County of Hennepin v. Holt</i> , 207 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. 1973).....	5
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004).....	13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	14
<i>Gallatin Hous. Auth. v. Chambers</i> , 362 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1962).....	6
<i>Garella v. Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 196 A.2d 344 (Pa. 1964).....	6
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	19, 20
<i>Gwathmey v. United States</i> , 215 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1954).....	20, 21
<i>Harco Drug, Inc. v. Notsla, Inc.</i> , 382 So. 2d 1 (Ala. 1980).....	5
<i>Hughes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 195 N.E.2d 552 (Ohio 1964).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969)	19
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1, 8, 12
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Lenneq v. Mississippi State Highway Comm’n.</i> , 347 So. 2d 341 (Miss. 1977)	5
<i>Lingle v. Chevron, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	17
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	7
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	9
<i>Most Worshipful Grand Lodge of Free & Accepted Masons v. Norred</i> , 603 So. 2d 996 (Ala. 1992)	13
<i>Moore v. Kan. Tpk. Auth.</i> , 317 P.2d 384 (Kan. 1957)	5
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. State</i> , 611 So. 2d 566 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....	5
<i>Nebraska v. United States</i> , 164 F.2d 866 (8th Cir. 1947).....	6
<i>N.J. Sports & Exposition Auth. v. Borough of East Rutherford</i> , 348 A.2d 825 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1975).....	5
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	16
<i>Palozzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People ex rel. Dep't of Pub. Works v. Lynbar, Inc.</i> , 62 Cal. Rptr. 320 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967).....	6
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981)	12, 13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 531 P.2d 1294 (Utah 1975).....	5
<i>State v. Burk</i> , 265 P.2d 783 (Ore. 1954).....	6
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 162 S.E.2d 281 (W.Va. 1968).....	5
<i>State v. Cowan</i> , 103 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2004).....	6
<i>State v. D&J Realty Co.</i> , 229 So. 2d 344 (La. 1969)	5
<i>State v. Hy-Grade Auto Court</i> , 546 P.2d 1050 (Mont. 1976)	6
<i>State v. Mehta</i> , 180 P.3d 1214 (Okla. 2008).....	5
<i>State v. Montgomery Circuit Court</i> , 157 N.E.2d 577 (Ind. 1959)	5
<i>State v. Platte Valley Pub. Power & Irrigation Dist.</i> , 23 N.W.2d 300 (Neb. 1946)	5
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 583 P.2d 1201 (Wash. 1978)	6
<i>State v. Ware</i> , 86 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. App. 2002).....	6
<i>State ex rel. McCaskill v. Hall</i> , 28 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. 1930).....	6
<i>State Highway Comm'r v. Woodman</i> , 115 N.W.2d 90 (Mich. 1962).....	5
<i>United States v. 6.45 Acres</i> , 409 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2005)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. 480.00 Acres of Land</i> , 557 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. 499.472 Acres</i> , 701 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	4
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 165 F.2d 526 (2d Cir. 1948).....	6
<i>United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.</i> , 339 U.S. 121 (1950).....	16
<i>United States v. Corbin</i> , 423 F.2d 821 (10th Cir. 1970)	6
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	16
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	16
<i>United States v. Seagren</i> , 50 F.2d 333 (D.C. 1931)	5
<i>West Brandt Found., Inc. v. Carper</i> , 652 P.2d 564 (Colo. 1982).....	13
 RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 10(b)	7, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
<i>OU Trustees Approve Controversial \$1 Lease For Retirement Community Site</i> , Athens News (Athens, Ohio), June 27, 2004, available at http://www.athensnews.com/news/local-news/14586-ou_trustees_approve_controversial_1_lease_for	10
<i>Brief for Becket Fund for Religious Liberty as Amicus Curiae in support of Petitioners</i> , (No. 04-108), 2004 WL 2787141	12
James W. Ely, Jr., “ <i>Poor Relation</i> ” <i>Once More: The Supreme Court and the Vanishing Rights of Property Owners</i> , CATO SUP. CT. REV. 39 (2005).....	8
Maria Galo, <i>Condo Plan Threatens Cosmetology School Lease</i> , CHI. TRIBUNE, July 7, 2000	11
Peter Goonan, <i>Social Center Signs \$1 Lease</i> , THE REPUBLICAN (Springfield, Mass.), Feb. 23, 2010, available at http://www.masslive.com/springfield/republican/index.ssf?/base/news-27/126691523080170.xml&coll=1	10
Alex Hummel, <i>Vet Museum Start Pushed Back</i> , OSHKOSH NORTHWESTERN (Oshkosh, Wis.), Aug. 4, 2003	10
Kimbriel Kelly, <i>Native American Art Gallery Proposed</i> , CHI. DAILY HERALD, Sept. 15, 2004	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dan Monk, <i>Another Eminent Domain Fight Gets Ugly</i> , BUS. COURIER (Cincinnati, Ohio), May 21, 2004	11
Kieran Nicholson, <i>Carrying On After Life Carried Off A Resettled Katrina Evacuee Faces Losing Her New Home While Fighting For An Insurance Claim. Still, She's Grateful For Each Day</i> , DENVER POST, Aug. 29, 2007	11
Dan O'Kane, <i>Caddie Improves Kuehne's Game</i> , TULSA WORLD, June 6, 1999	11
Wendell E. Pritchett, <i>The "Public Menace" of Blight: Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain</i> , 21 YALE L. & POLICY REV. 1 (2003)	13
Larry Rohter, <i>Avant Garde Film Group Gets New Home, Cheap</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 27, 2009	10
Ilya Somin, <i>Controlling the Grasping Hand: Economic Development Takings after Kelo</i> , 15 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 183 (2007)	13
Ilya Somin, <i>Overcoming Poletown: County of Wayne v. Hathcock, Economic Development Takings, and the Future of Public Use</i> , 2004 MICH. ST. L. REV. 1005 (2004)	13
John Warren, <i>City May Be Building Dredge Site Where Shopping Center Sits</i> , VIRGINIAN-PILOT, Sept. 28, 2008	11
